



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIGADE LEVERAGED CAPITAL)
STRUCTURES FUND LTD. and)
BRIGADE DISTRESSED VALUE)
MASTER FUND LTD.,)
)
Petitioners-) C.A. No. 427, 2019
Below/Appellants,)
) Court Below – Court of Chancery of
v.) the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 2017-0385-JTL
)
STILLWATER MINING COMPANY,)
)
Respondent-)
Below/Appellee.)

APPELLEE STILLWATER MINING COMPANY’S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

James R. Warnot, Jr.
Adam S. Lurie
Brenda D. DiLuigi
Nicole E. Jerry
Elizabeth M. Raulston
LINKLATERS LLP
1345 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10105
(212) 903-9000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Respondent-Below/Appellee
Stillwater Mining Company*

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. STILLWATER FACED LONG-TERM CHALLENGES.....	7
II. SIBANYE ACQUIRED STILLWATER AT A SIGNIFICANT PREMIUM TO MARKET FOLLOWING A ROBUST SALE PROCESS.....	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT DETERMINED THAT STILLWATER’S FAIR VALUE WAS \$18.00 PER SHARE.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DEAL PRICE IS THE BEST MEASURE OF FAIR VALUE.	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. The Trial Court Properly Found that the Sale Process Was Reliable.....	18
2. The Trial Court Considered All of Petitioners’ Objections to the Reliability of the Sale Process.	20
3. The Trial Court’s Discussion of a Hypothetical Single-Bidder Process is <i>Dicta</i> That is Nevertheless Supported by Delaware Supreme Court Precedent.	25

II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO MAKE ANY UPWARD ADJUSTMENTS TO THE DEAL PRICE.....	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Standard of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	28
1.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded That the Deal Price, without Adjustments, Was the Best Evidence of Fair Value at Closing.....	28
a.	No Adjustment to Deal Price Was Warranted.	28
(i)	Petitioners Mischaracterize the Trial Court’s Holding and the Record Below. ..	28
(ii)	Petitioners Failed to Prove That an Adjustment to Deal Price Was Warranted.	32
b.	Petitioners Failed to Prove the Amount of Any Post-Signing Adjustment.	40
2.	The Trial Court Satisfied Its Statutory Duty.	43
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION DID NOT CONTRADICT ITS <i>DICTA</i> ON UPWARD ADJUSTMENT TO THE DEAL PRICE.	45
A.	Question Presented.....	45
B.	Standard of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alabama By-Prods. Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991)	27
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1992)	44
<i>In re Appraisal of Solera Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3625644 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2018)	43
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	15, 23, 38
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	17
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012)	27
<i>Glob. GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Jarmon v. Dep't of Servs. for Children, Youth & Their Families</i> , 911 A.2d 803 (Table), 2006 WL 3113122 (Del. 2006)	29
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software Inc</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015)	33, 40
<i>In re PetSmart, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2303599 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2017)	33, 36, 37, 43

In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.,
2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), *aff'd*, 211 A.3d 137
(Del. 2019)15, 23

Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.,
847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)33, 35

Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.,
210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019)*passim*

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 26237
